 Legacy Credit (down $121m) reflecting loss on
disposal of legacy portfolios

 Valuation differences (up $118m)

• non recurrence of a loss of $177m in 1Q18
following a bond reclassification under IFRS 9
‘Financial Instruments’ partially offset by;

• unfavourable valuation differences (down $59m)
on long term debt and associated swaps

2Q18 vs. 1Q18: Adjusted revenue up $152m

1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18

Central Treasury 361 435 308 256 (78) 163

Of which:

Balance Sheet Management 853 686 576 652 591 696

Interest expense (342) (297) (334) (280) (378) (381)

Valuation differences on long-term debt
and associated swaps (68) 121 83 (58) (242) (124)

Other central treasury (82) (75) (17) (58) (49) (28)

US run-off portfolio (CML) 28 47 (28) (7) 12 8

Legacy Credit - 61 (18) (75) 6 (115)

Other (37) 74 (71) (82) (107) (71)

Total 352 617 191 92 (167) (15)

charge / (net release)

13

Net interest margin rose by 3bps to 1.66% in 1H18
Net interest margin

NII sensitivity as at 30 June 2018, $m: Sensitivity of NII to a
25bps / 100bps instantaneous change in yield curves (12 months),
for further commentary and information, refer to pages 66 and 67 of
the 2018 Interim Report

USD HKD GBP EUR Other Total

+25bps 107 206 218 82 199 812

-25bps (67) (210) (291) (5) (158) (731)

+100bps 285 634 862 502 748 3,031

-100bps (652) (958) (1,046) (41) (737) (3,434)

1H18 vs. 2017

2Q18 vs 1Q18
 2Q18 adjusted NII of $7,598m was up 4% compared with 1Q18
 2Q18 NIM stable with higher customer NIM, due primarily to higher interest rates in Asia as monetary policy normalises, offset by higher liquidity and funding

costs due to the formation of the non-ring fenced bank (NRFB).

Reported net interest margin of 1.66% was 3bps higher compared with 2017

 Asia NIM rose by 15bps to 2.03% (contributing +4bps to Group NIM) due to higher deposit margins.

 Europe NIM fell by 17bps to 1.18% (contributing –1bp to Group NIM) due to higher liquidity and funding costs following the formation of the NRFB as

[…]

4Q171Q17

1,311

2Q17

1,320
1,340

1.1.18

1,311

1,336

1,311

4

1,310

1Q18

1,331

1,356

2Q18

1,290 1,315

IFRS 9
transition
impact

1,295

3Q17

1,293

1,335

454 465

UK 361 363
Hong
Kong 471

359

475

366

472

370

478

379

475

366

25

Net interest margin analysis and net interest income sensitivity
Appendix

1H17 FY17 1H18 Variance
1H18 vs. 2017 Group NIM

$bn Average
balance Yield Average

balance Yield Average
balance Yield Average

balance Yield Impact

Loans and advances to customers 871 3.23% 902 3.19% 966 3.35% 64 16bps 9bps

Short-term funds and financial investments 628 1.46% 626 1.51% 627 1.72% 1 20bps 4bps

Other assets 192 1.29% 198 1.39% 246 1.68% 48 29bps 7bps

Total interest earning assets 1,691 2.35% 1,726 2.37% 1,840 2.57% 113 19bps 20bps

Customer accounts 1,071 0.47% 1,095 0.49% 1,139 0.61% 44 12bps 6bps

Debt 169 2.53% 169 2.59% 180 2.97% 11 38bps 4bps

Other liabilities 187 1.43% 191 1.58% 253 1.76% 62 18bps 7bps

Total interest bearing liabilities 1,427 0.84% 1,455 0.88% 1,572 1.07% 117 19bps 17bps

NII sensitivity following a 25bps and 100bps instantaneous change in yield curves
(5 years)

$m Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

+25bps 812 1,111 1,311 1,405 1,493 6,132

-25bps (731) (1,087) (1,155) (1,315) (1,400) (5,688)

+100bps 3,031 4,123 4,792 5,186 5,532 22,664

-100bps (3,434) (4,692) (4,957) (5,536) (5,906) (24,525)

Net interest income sensitivity
For further commentary and information, refer to pages 66 and 67 of the 2018 Interim Report

Net interest margin analysis

Key assumptions:

− Static Balance Sheet

− No changes to product re-pricing assumptions after Year 1

− Sensitivity presented above is incremental to current yield curves

26

Net interest margin supporting information
Appendix

Gross customer lending analysis - $982bn

9%

12%

8%

10%61%

− fixed 12%
− variable 88%23

Hong Kong RBWM
mortgages, $73.9bn
− Variable 100%

UK RBWM
mortgages, $117bn
− Fixed 63%
− Variable 37%

40%

Due over 1 year